

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SPENCER MEYER,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRAVIS KALANICK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-9796 (JSR)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT TRAVIS KALANICK'S EXPEDITED MOTION FOR JOINDER OF
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AS A NECESSARY PARTY**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

Karen L. Dunn
William A. Isaacson
Ryan Y. Park
5301 Wisconsin Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20015
Tel: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131
kdunn@bsfllp.com
wisaacson@bsfllp.com
rpark@bsfllp.com

Alanna C. Rutherford
Peter M. Skinner
Joanna C. Wright
575 Lexington Ave, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Tel: (212) 446-2300
Fax: (212) 446-2350
arutherford@bsfllp.com
pskinner@bsfllp.com
jwright@bsfllp.com

Counsel for Defendant Travis Kalanick

June 9, 2016

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Uber Is a Necessary Party under Rule 19	1
A. The Joinder of Necessary Parties May Be Raised At Any Time	1
B. The Court Cannot Award Plaintiff’s Full Requested Relief Without Joining Uber.....	2
C. Uber’s Interests Would Be Harmed Absent Joinder	4
1. Uber Risks Being Bound By an Injunction	5
2. Uber Risks Being Collaterally Estopped in Later Lawsuits.....	6
3. Uber Has Protectable Contract Interests	7
4. Uber’s Interests Are Not Adequately Protected By Mr. Kalanick	10
5. Mr. Kalanick Risks Inconsistent Judgments Absent Uber’s Joinder	10

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-981 (PGG), 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. March 31, 2015).....	6
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 945 F.Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) (Rakoff, J.) <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds</i>	2
<i>Collins v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	4
<i>Gibbs Wire & Steel Co. v. Johnson</i> , 255 F.R.D. 326 (D. Conn. 2009).....	4
<i>Home Buyers Warranty Corp. v. Hanna</i> , 750 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2014)	8, 10
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>In re Teltronics Servs., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Jota v. Texaco</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	2, 3
<i>Levin v. Tiber Holding Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>LifeScan Scotland, Ltd. v. Shasta Techs., LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 04494 (WHO), 2013 WL 4604746 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2013)	5
<i>Mario Valente Collezioni, Ltd. v. AAK Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 724690 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2004).....	9

<i>Medisim Ltd. v. BestMed LLC</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 276 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Const. Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Rubler v. Unum Provident Corp.</i> , No. 04-cv-7102 (DC), 2007 WL 188024 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2007)	1
<i>Salt River Project Agric, Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Swink v. Uber Technologies, Inc. and Travis Kalanick</i> , No. 16-cv-1092 (S.D. Tex. April 22, 2016)	10
<i>Takeda v. Northwestern Nat’l life Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1985)	5, 7, 10
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990).....	4
<i>Ward v. Apple</i> , 791 F.3D 1041 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Weizmann Inst. of Sci. v. Neschis</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	2
<i>Westwood Lumber Co. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , No. 03-cv-551 (PA), 2003 WL 24892052 (D. Or. Dec. 29, 2003)	6

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(a)	3, 4, 5, 6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(a)(1)(B).....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(a)(1)(B)(i)	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19(b)	4, 5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(c)	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)(2).....	5, 6
